

No. 11-451

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK J. LENARZ,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

KEVIN C. FERRY  
PETER G. BILLINGS  
*Law Office of Kevin C.  
Ferry, LLC  
77 Lexington Street  
New Britain, CT 06052  
(860) 827-0880*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Initial Proceedings.....	1
B. The Trial Court’s Denial Of The Motion To Dismiss.....	3
C. The Appeal And Decision Below .....	4
1. Prejudice .....	5
2. Remedy .....	10
3. The Dissent.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE APPLIES ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	13
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts Concerning The Application Of A Rebuttable Presumption Of Prejudice When A Prosecutor Obtains The Defendant’s Privileged Trial Strategy Information. ....	15
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Consideration Of The Question Presented. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Respondent Suffered Actual Prejudice From The Prosecutor's Violation. ....	23
2. The State's Invasion Of The Privilege Was Intentional.....	24
II. THE LOWER COURT'S HOLDING THAT DISMISSAL WAS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS CLOSELY TIED TO THE PARTICULAR FACTS OF THIS CASE AND DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW.....	26
A. Dismissal Of The Charge Is Consistent With This Court's Jurisprudence And The Holdings Of Other Lower Courts. ....	29
1. There Is No Conflict With United States v. Morrison.....	29
2. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts.....	31
B. The Dissent's Disagreement With Respect To Remedy Rests On A Dispute About The Facts.....	32
III. THE BASIC DISAGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MAJORITY AND THE DISSENT RELATES TO DISPUTES ABOUT STATE LAW PROCEDURE AND THE INFERENCES TO BE DRAWN FROM THE FACTUAL RECORD. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cutillo v. Cinelli</i> , 485 U.S. 1037 (1988).....	22
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 660 N.W.2d 603 (N.D. 2003).....	21
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	14
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	14
<i>Ott v. State</i> , 627 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. Ct. App. 1981) .....	21
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>State v. Quattlebaum</i> , 527 S.E.2d 105 (S.C. 2000) .....	20
<i>State v. Webbe</i> , 94 P.3d 994 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Aulicino</i> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Costanzo</i> , 740 F.2d 251 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 758 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Irwin</i> , 612 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 790 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	12, 16, 17, 18, 31
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	18, 22
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 482 F.2d 305 (8th Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 635 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	11, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 727 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1984).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	15, 16, 19
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI .....	passim
